GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 898 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/02/2025

AIIMS IN DARBHANGA

898. SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the time by which the construction work of AIIMS in Darbhanga district in Bihar is likely to be started;

(b) the amount of funds sanctioned by the Union Government for the construction of AIIMS in Darbhanga; and

(c) whether the demarcation of the land provided by the Government of Bihar for AIIMS in Darbhanga and the boundary wall thereof have been made and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (c) Union Cabinet approved the setting up of All India Institutes of Medical Sciences(AIIMS) at Darbhanga on 15.09.2020 at an estimated cost of Rs. 1264 Crore. In September 2024, the State Government has handed over 187.44 acre land for establishment of AIIMS at Darbhanga. Pre-investment work has started including conduct of Topographical survey, Geotechnical investigation work, Hydrological Survey and Soil testing. The State Government has been requested by the Executing Agency on 19.12.2024 for demarcation of land for construction of boundary wall.
